

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: SEALED CASE OF THE FOREIGN
INTELLIGENCE
SURVEILLANCE COURT OF REVIEW NO. 02-001

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-
DISCRIMINATION
COMMITTEE, *and* ARAB COMMUNITY CENTER FOR ECONOMIC
AND SOCIAL SERVICES, *Petitioners.*

*ON PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT OF
REVIEW*

**PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ANN BEESON
Counsel of Record
JAMEEL JAFFER
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
*American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2601*

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
JOHN D. CLINE
TOM GOLDSTEIN
*National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
14 Wall Street, 28th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 732-0707*

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Interest of Proposed Intervenors/Petitioners.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. Longstanding Principles Of Civil Procedure Support Intervention in this Court.....	5
A. Petitioners Satisfy the Requirements for Intervention as of Right.....	6
1. Timeliness.....	7
2. Cognizable Interest.....	7
a. ADC and ACCESS.....	7
b. ACLU.....	12
c. NACDL.....	13
3. Impairment.....	13
4. Lack of Adequate Representation.....	15
B. In the Alternative, This Court Should Recognize Petitioners as Permissive Intervenors.....	16
II. Petitioners Satisfy Article III Standing Requirements.....	16
A. Petitioners ACLU, ADC, and ACCESS Have Associational Standing to Represent the Interests of Their Members.....	16
B. Petitioner NACDL Has Standing to Represent the Interests of Criminal Defendants.....	19
Conclusion.....	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers</i> , 390 U.S. 459 (1968).....	3
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	17
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980)	3
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	7
<i>International Union, Automobile Workers, Local 283 v.</i> <i>Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	5
<i>Cronin v. Fed. Aviation Agency</i> , 73 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 766 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Department of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)..	17, 19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	19
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	7
<i>Donnelly v. Glockman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6 th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Hartford Associates v. United States</i> , 792 F. Supp. 358 (D.N.J. 1992)	6
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	16, 18
<i>Hunter v. Ohio ex rel. Miller</i> , 396 U.S. 879 (1969).....	3
<i>Idaho v Freeman</i> , 625 F.2d 886 (9 th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Jordan v. Michigan Conference of Teamsters Welfare</i> , 207 F.3d 854 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 2002 WL 31770408 (9 th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	17
<i>Massachusetts School of Law at Andover v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952).....	3
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	7
<i>New York State NOW v. Terry</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1247 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	17
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 656 F.Supp. 414 (D.D.C. 1987).....	6

<i>Olagues v. Russoniello</i> , 797 F.2d 1511 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	17
<i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Rogers v. Paul</i> , 382 U.S. 198 (1965)	3
<i>Rose v. Operation Rescue</i> , 919 F.2d 857 (3d Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9 th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>SEC v. U.S. Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940)	16
<i>Sierra Club v. United States EPA</i> , 995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Singleton v. Wolff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	19
<i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> , 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	5
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	18
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	15
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 955 F.Supp. 588 (E.D.Va. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)...	14
<i>United States v. United States District Court ("Keith")</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	10
, 11	
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	17
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	18
<i>Williams & Humbert Ltd. v. W. & H. Trade Marks (Jersey) Ltd.</i> , 840 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Wounded Knee Legal Defense/Offense Comm. v. FBI</i> , 507 F.2d 1281 (8 th Cir. 1974).....	19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(d).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2520.....	14
50 U.S.C. § 1806(c)	14
50 U.S.C. § 1803(a)	2

50 U.S.C. § 1803(b)	2
50 U.S.C. § 1806(c)	6
50 U.S.C. § 1806(e)	6
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....	14

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment.....	
<i>passim</i>	
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

7C Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1911, 357- 63 (2d ed. 1986)	16
David Johnston and Don Van Natta, Jr., <i>Iraqis in U.S. being monitored: Tracking operation aims to root out terror risks</i> , New York Times (Nov. 17, 2002).....	8
Eric Lichtblau, <i>F.B.I. Tells Offices to Count Local Muslims and Mosques</i> , New York Times (January 28, 2003).....	9
Eric Schmitt & Philip Shenon, <i>General Sees Scant Evidence of Threat Near in U.S.</i> , New York Times (Dec. 13, 2002).....	8
Michael Moss and Ford Fessenden, <i>New Tools for Domestic Spying, and Qualms</i> , New York Times (December 10, 2002).....	9
Susan Schmidt & Dan Eggen, <i>FBI Given More Latitude: New Surveillance Rules Remove Evidence Hurdle</i> , Washington Post (May 30, 2002).....	9
Transcript, <i>Department of Justice Press Conference Re: Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court of Review</i> (November 18, 2002).....	3
